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CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 190 fires reported.  Seven new large fires were 
reported, three in the Northwest Area, and one each in the Western Great Basin, Alaska, 
Southwest and Southern Areas.  Six large fires were contained, three in the Northwest Area, two 
in the Western Great Basin Area, and one in Southern California Area.  Very high to extreme fire 
indices were reported in Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Idaho, Montana, Nebraska, 
Nevada, Oregon, South Dakota and Utah. 
 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
SIMPSON, Oregon Department of Forestry.  An Oregon Department of Forestry Incident 
Management Team (Savage) is assigned.  This fire is six miles north of Klamath Falls, OR in 
grass, brush and timber.  Steep rocky terrain, poor access, high temperatures and low relative 
humidity continue to hamper containment efforts.   
 
BLOSSOM COMPLEX, Siskiyou National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Paul) is 
assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Blossom and Solitude fires, is 25 miles northeast of 
Gold Beach, OR in timber.  The Blossom fire continues to report increased fire activity with 
torching, backing fire and rolling debris.   
 
MULE PEAK, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (West) is 
assigned.  This fire is 20 miles southeast of La Grande, OR in timber and grass.  Mule Peak 
Lookout, outbuildings and endangered species habitat remain threatened.  Steep terrain and 
heavy subalpine fuels continue to hamper containment efforts. Short torching runs and spotting 
were reported. 
 
BURNT RIVER COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Lunde) is assigned.  A unified command has been established between the U.S. Forest 
Service and Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.  This complex, comprised of seven fires, is 
13 miles south of Sumpter, OR in timber and grass.  Bald Eagle nesting sites, fish habitat and 
range improvements remain threatened.  Lightning activity caused two new starts within the 
complex.    
 
DRY CABIN, Malheur National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Goheen) is 
assigned.  This fire is eight miles southeast of Dayville, OR in timber.  Aldrich Lookout, 
communications sites, several cabins, a guard station, Dry Cabin Wildlife Area and Cedar Grove 
Botanical Area are threatened.  Lack of water supply, difficult access and rolling, burning debris 
are hampering containment efforts.  The fire continues to creep, smolder and consume 1000-hour 
fuels. 
 
DIRTY FACE, Washington State-Southeast.  This fire is 25 miles northwest of Leavenworth, WA 
in timber.  Very active fire behavior, high temperatures, low relative humidity and steep 
inaccessible terrain are hindering containment efforts.   
 



 
IRISH SPRINGS, Vale District, Bureau of Land Management.  A Washington Interagency Incident 
Management Team (Jennings/Perry) has been ordered.  This fire is 45 miles northwest of Vale, 
OR in timber, grass and brush.  No further information was received.   
 
DRY FIRE, Vale District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 20 miles NW of Burns 
Junction, OR in grass and brush.  High winds temporarily shut down air operations.  Steep 
inaccessible terrain is impeding containment efforts.  Thunderstorm activity contributed to rapid 
rates of spread.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SIMPSON OR ORS 2,283 25 8/3 687 24 39 6 0 1.9M ST 

BLOSSOM COMPLEX OR SIF 1,047 20 UNK 559 21 3 9 0 NR FS   

MULE PEAK OR WWF 800 0 UNK 310 12 12 1 0 NR FS 

BURNT RIVER 
COMPLEX 

OR WWF 618 30 8/4 592 18 22 4 0 153K FS 

DRY CABIN OR MAF 270 40 UNK 302 10 0 0 0 605K FS 

DIRTY FACE WA SES 200 0 UNK 0 0 2 5 1 NR ST 

IRISH SPRINGS OR VAD 60 NR UNK 0 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

DRY FIRE OR VAD 1,600 30 UNK 62 1 12 1 0 NR BLM 

DOUBLE MOUNTAIN OR VAD 24,000 100 --- 41 0 12 0 0 NR BLM 

SKULL SPRINGS OR VAD 600 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

WASSON OR ORS 1,510 100 --- 574 20 18 1 0 2.6M ST 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

SNAKE ONE, Payette National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Whalen) is 
assigned.  This fire is 21 miles northwest of Weiser, ID in grass.  Structure protection for Mountain 
Man Lodge and local residences remains in place.  Grazing allotments and sage grouse habitat 
are threatened.  Forest road closures are in affect for the north side of the fire.  Steep, rugged 
terrain continues to impede containment efforts.  Significant runs were reported.   
 
FALLS CREEK, Salmon-Challis National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Weldon) is 
assigned.  The fire is 25 miles northeast of Challis, ID in timber and grass.  This fire is being 
managed using a confine/contain strategy.  Light precipitation contributed to moderate fire 
behavior.   
 
CAMP SPRINGS, Southern Piute Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is three miles west 
of Shivwits, UT in grass.  Minimal fire behavior with some interior smoke was reported.  No further 
information was received.  
 
DAMMERON COMPLEX, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This complex, 
comprised of the Dammeron, Mill Creek, Yant and Stahlie fires, is five miles north of St. George, 
UT in mixed conifer, pinyon, juniper and grass.  The east side of the fire within the Pine Valley 
Wilderness Area is in monitor status.  No further information was received. 



SHEEP CREEK, Ashley National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Clark) is assigned.  
This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 20 miles southwest of Manila, UT in 
timber litter and lodgepole pine.  The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  
The fire was reported to be smoldering.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SNAKE ONE ID PAF 19,000 40 8/5 547 17 15 1 0 697K FS 

FALLS CREEK ID SCF 1,350 60 UNK 87 2 0 2 0 1.3M FS 

CAMP SPRINGS UT PIA 1,300 70 UNK 12 0 1 0 0 NR BIA 

DAMMERON 
COMPLEX 

UT CCD 18,537 90 9/1 19 0 0 1 5 5.3M BLM 

SHEEP CREEK - WFU UT ASF 3.690 N/A N/A 46 0 2 1 0 NR FS 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
HIKO, Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 20 miles from North Alamo, NV 
in grass and sagebrush.  Steep, rocky terrain is impeding containment efforts.  Torching, 
smoldering and small runs were reported. 
 
VEGAS, Desert National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is 15 miles northwest of Las Vegas, NV in tall 
grass.  Desert Tortoise habitat remains threatened.  The fire was active on all flanks.   
 
SHEEP, Desert National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is 25 miles northwest of Las Vegas, NV in tall 
grass.  Desert Tortoise habitat remains threatened.  Mormon Well road remains closed.  Fire 
activity has been confined to the interior of the burn.   
 
COSMO, Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  The fire is 11 miles northeast of Carlin, 
NV in grass and sage.  Sage grouse habitat and rangeland are threatened.  A thunderstorm 
generated erratic winds and high rates of spread.  
 
MINT, Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 52 miles northwest of Carlin, 
NV in grass and sagebrush.  No new information was received.    
 
RATTLESNAKE, Nevada Division of Forestry, Northern Region.  This fire is 24 miles northeast of 
Ruby, NV in grass and brush.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report 
unless new information is received.  
 
NEWMONT, Nevada Division of Forestry, Northern Region.  This fire is 12 miles northwest of 
Carlin, NV in grass and brush.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report 
unless new information is received.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

HIKO NV ELD 720 80 UNK 59 1 5 2 0 NR BLM 

VEGAS NV DSR 4,000 0 UNK 1 0 0 0 0 NR FWS 

SHEEP NV DSR 1,500 50 8/2 1 0 0 0 0 NR FWS 



COSMO NV EKD 506 75 UNK 46 1 5 0 0 NR BLM 

MINT NV EKD 400 75 UNK 70 2 2 3 0 NR BLM 

RATTLESNAKE NV NNS 250 75 UNK 81 1 12 2 0 NR ST 

NEWMONT NV NNS 940 80 UNK 68 2 2 2 0 NR ST 

MEADOWS NV AMR 570 100 --- 96 4 7 0 1 NR FWS 

BUCKSKIN NV WID 1,161 100 --- 66 4 11 2 0 NR BLM 

AMR = Ash Meadows National Wildlife Refuge  WID = Winnemucca Field Office, Bureau of Land Management 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

NULATO #3, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Jandt) is 
assigned.  This fire is four miles northwest of Nulato, AK in brush.  Native allotments remain 
threatened.  The fire has burned together with the Nulato West incident.  This incident also 
includes Fire 529, Fire 528 and the South Fork fires.  Active running, crowning and spotting were 
observed. 
 
BEAVER CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  This fire is 45 miles northwest of 
Fairbanks, AK in timber.  Smoke continues to hamper aircraft visibility.  The Alyeska Pipeline, 
residences in the Wildwood Subdivision and recreational land parcels remain threatened.  The fire 
continues to creep and smolder.  
 
MISSION CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Chrisman) is assigned.  This fire is being managed in conjunction with the Boundary Creek 
fire.  This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land nine miles west of Eagle, AK in 
black spruce and tundra.  Structures in and around Eagle remain threatened.  Smoldering with 
isolated torching was reported.  
 
BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  A 
transfer of command from a Type 2 Incident Management Team (Chrisman) to a Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Walker) will occur tomorrow.  This fire is being managed in conjunction with 
the Mission Creek fire.  This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land six miles 
southeast of Eagle, AK in black spruce and hardwood litter.  A portion of the fire is in Canada.  
Structures along the Taylor Highway near the O�Brien and Dome Creeks are threatened.  Isolated 
torching with some creeping and smoldering was reported.  
 
PARADISE CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  This fire is 15 miles south of Anvik, AK in 
black spruce and tundra.  Cloud cover and lower temperatures moderated fire behavior.     
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

NULATO #3 AK GAD 6,400 0 UNK 175 8 0 2 0 NR BLM 

BEAVER CREEK AK UYD 53,269 NR UNK 14 0 1 1 0 NR NCA 

MISSION CREEK AK UYD 28,000 NR UNK 35 2 0 0 0 700K NCA 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 56,000 5 UNK 256 8 5 4 0 3.3M NCA 

PARADISE CREEK AK GAD 450 NR UNK 8 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

 



 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 

 
PINYON COMPLEX, Inyo National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Oak Creek, Pinyon 
and Hogback fires is six miles northwest of Independence, CA in timber and brush.  Patrols 
continue along the north and south forks of Sawmill Creek.  Creeping fire was reported.   
 
KINGSTON 2, California Desert District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 31 miles 
southeast of Shoshone, CA in brush.  No further information was received.  
 
COMB COMPLEX, Sequoia & Kings Canyon National Park.  A Fire Use Management Team (Hall) 
is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the Comb 
WFU and East Creek fire (formerly reported as the Junction WFU) is 18 miles northeast of Grant 
Grove, CA in mixed conifer and chaparral. The fire is being managed to accomplish resource 
objectives.  Active backing fire was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PINYON COMPLEX CA INF 590 65 8/3 50 2 0 1 1 568K FS 

KINGSTON 2 CA CDD 500 95 8/1 21 1 0 0 0 NR BLM 

COMB COMPLEX - 
WFU 

CA KNP 1,193 N/A N/A 27 0 0 1 0 105K NPS 

RED CA TUU 840 100 --- 4 0 0 0 0 1.2M ST 

TUU = Tulare Unit, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 

 
 

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
FROG POND, Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Larsen) is assigned.  This fire is 25 miles southwest of Phillipsburg, MT in timber.  Structure 
protection is in place for private residences.  Endangered species habitat remains threatened.  A 
spot fire was contained.  Torching and spotting were reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

FROG POND MT BDF 300 15 8/6 316 8 5 5 0 710K FS 

 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
COMMISSARY, Grand Mesa/Uncompahgre/Gunnison National Forest.  This fire is 22 miles west 
of Gunnison, CO in hardwood litter.  Steep slopes with numerous snags continue to hinder 
containment efforts.  Active fire activity with several runs, minor spotting and tree torching were 
observed.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

COMMISSARY CO GMF 161 NR UNK 17 0 0 1 0 NR FS 

 



SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

COGDALE RANCH, Texas Forest Service.  This fire is 55 miles southeast of Amarillo, TX in grass 
and timber.  Rough terrain and spotting are impeding containment efforts.  Running, spotting and 
interior tree torching were reported.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

COGDALE RANCH TX TXS 1,000 80 8/1 34 0 8 0 0 NR ST 

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

DOUBLE L, Phoenix Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 26 miles northwest of 
Kingman, AZ in grass.  Minimal fire behavior with some creeping and smoldering was reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

DOUBLE L AZ PHD 312 80 8/1 14 0 4 0 0 NR BLM 

 
 

OUTLOOK: 

Weather Discussion:  An upper trough and associated cold front will move across the Pacific 
Northwest and Northern Rockies today.  This will bring increased thunderstorm activity to these 
areas along with some gusty westerly winds.  In Alaska, a low pressure system will bring high 
humidity and cool weather to much of the interior. 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Northwest 
Chance of light rain 
western Washington. 
Chance thunderstorms 
east of the Cascades. 

  
West of Cascades: 60s 
and 70s north and 80 to 90 
south. 
Eastside: mostly 80s and 
90s locally in the 70s 
extreme north.         

 
West of Cascades: 60 to 
70% north. 
25 to 35% south. 
 
Eastside: 25 to 40% north. 
15 to 25% south. 

 
Breezy East of Cascade.  
Generally west 10 to 20 
mph with gusts locally 25 
to 30 mph. 
 
West of Cascades: west 5 
to 15 mph. 
 

Western Great Basin 
Mostly sunny west, partly 
cloudy east with isolated to 
scattered showers and 
thunderstorms.  

 
North Valleys:  86 to 101. 
South Valleys:  90 to 106. 
Mountains:  72 to 88. 

 
North Valleys: 9 to 20%. 
South Valleys: 18 to 30%. 
Mountains: 20 to 40%. 

 
South to southwest 5 to 10 
mph with local afternoon 
gusts of 20 to 30 mph. 

Northern California 
Mostly sunny. Fog and low 
clouds along the coast. 
Slight chance of afternoon 
and evening showers or 
thunderstorms far eastern 
portion. 

 
Mostly 80s and 90s. 

 
12 to 25% in driest inland 
areas.  

 
Afternoon winds mostly 
south/southwest to 
northwest, mostly 3 to 12 
mph. Local areas of gusts 
around 25 mph east of the 
Cascade/Sierra crest.  



Rocky Mountain 
Scattered mainly afternoon 
thunderstorms.  

 
Upper 80s to mid 90s  
Mountains: mid 70s and 
80s. 

 
12 to 20% northern 
portions and southeast 
Colorado, higher values 
elsewhere.   

 
Variable 5 to 15mph, 
except south 10 to 20 mph 
the eastern plains. 

Eastern Great Basin 
Partly cloudy Idaho and 
Bridger-Teton with isolated, 
scattered thunderstorms. 
Partly cloudy in Utah with 
scattered showers and 
thunderstorms, more 
widespread over the 
mountains.   
 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
70 to 80 mountains,  
85 to 97 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
70 to 82 mountains,  
82 to 93 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
strip: 
70 to 89 mountains, 
89 to 99 valleys 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
26 to 35% mountains,  
16 to 25% valleys 
Northern Utah: 
30 to 44% mountains, 
17 to 32% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
strip:  
33 to 43% mountains,  
15 to 30% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
South/southwest 8 to 10 
mph. 
Western Utah: southeast 5 
to 10 mph.  
Eastern Utah: 
Upslope/upvalley 3 to 6 
mph.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
strip: 
Western Utah: Southwest 
15 mph.  
Eastern Utah: 
Upslope/upvalley 5 to 10 
mph. 

Southern California 
Areas of morning low 
clouds and fog in some 
coastal areas. Mostly 
sunny in the valleys. Partly 
cloudy to cloudy in the 
afternoon over the 
southern mountains and 
deserts with widely 
scattered   
thundershowers. 

 
Mountains:  85 to 95. 
Valleys: 90 to 100. 
upper deserts: 92 to 102  
Lower deserts:  102 to 112. 

 
Central California: 10 to 
20%  
southern California: 20 to 
30%  

 
Southeast to southwest 8 
to 15 mph.   

Alaska 
Partly to mostly cloudy with 
isolated to scattered 
showers and 
thunderstorms most 
numerous in the southern 
and eastern part of the 
state. 

 
60s to low 70s. 

 
Above 30%. 

 
Variable 5 to 15 mph. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

UNFAMILIAR WITH WEATHER AND LOCAL FACTORS INFLUENCING FIRE BEHAVIOR 

 Can you ask questions of local experts? What kinds of questions would you ask? 

 Does the operational period plan give you adequate weather and information? What kinds of 
weather forecasts can you get? What other weather or local information do you look for in the 
shift plan? 

 Can you get information from resources that have been on the fire? What questions will you ask 
of the crew that you are replacing? 

 Is there any other way to obtain information? List common sources of information on weather 
and local factors. 

 To reduce risks: 

• Base all actions on current and expected fire behavior.  
• Post lookouts.  
• Establish escape routes and safety zones.  
• Take extra caution! Discuss a fire where you relied on information from the local unit 

(perhaps where your fire knowledge and experience was very different from how they 
did things—Southeast or Alaska).  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

6,586

1

15,114

1

500

1 
 

5 

  

  

4

22,205

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

0

7

1,666

  

  

  

  

2 
 

151 

10

501

21

2,318

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

17 
 

4 

9

1

26

5

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

20

  

  

12 
 

7 

7

1

23

28

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

93 

2

1

8

95

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

700

3

151

  

  

  

  

8 
 

16 

12

6,206

23

7,073

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

12

671

0

3,000

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

0

14

3,671

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

4

1

10

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

0

9

14

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

2

12

40

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

7

3

22

45

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

16 
 

8 

  

  

16

8

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

24 
 

1,585 

  

  

24

1,585

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

9

707

36

9,124

5

18,134

1

500

87 
 

1,869 

52

6,713

190

37,047

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

85

788,923

54

398,949

17

3,202

342 
 

375,422 

21

336

523

1,566,836

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

126

22,127

67

27,695

14

4,970

14

5

498 
 

50,204 

354

2,952

1,073

107,953

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

61

50

7

2

2

0

4

40

973 
 

15,645 

188

77

1,235

15,814

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

815

80

5,082

13

150

23

72,320

1,480 
 

23,806 

347

2,205

1,972

104,378

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

366

10,858

27

2,144

25

3,254

4

10

322 
 

8,060 

150

2,126

894

26,452

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

1,138

383

559,073

3

21

22

481

360 
 

74,941 

217

37,419

1,007

673,073

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

3

350

976,393

13

12,682

15

50

53 
 

99,463 

67

289

501

1,088,880

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,415

22,576

260

146,174

13

9,249

41

332

1,185 
 

129,279 

1,193

411,724

4,107

719,334

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

242

2,977

289

5,201

20

222

18

11

385 
 

17,782 

293

16,278

1,247

42,471

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

570

7,099

  

  

34

1,721

46

949

8,315 
 

55,308 

470

7,814

9,435

72,891

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

196

26,498

  

  

152

19,264

33

1,829

15,566 
 

197,078 

430

11,086

16,377

255,755

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,034

94,145

1,548

2,510,687

343

450,482

237

79,229

29,479 
 

1,046,988 

3,730

492,306

38,371

4,673,837
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 53,051 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,700,734 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

92

12,308

77

3,667

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

398

39,848

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

137

24,844

24

2,690

  
 

  

167

18,437

361

47,260

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

4

8

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

102

10,835

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

155

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,304

404

47,353

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

16

7,049

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

41

10,046

73

17,946

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

17

5,720

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

10

15,012

  
 

  

231

65,061

295

126,730

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

40

10,074

99

20,099

14

10,312

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,629

303

75,349

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

38

17,548

  

  

455

67,587

36

4,423

1,030 
 

66,990 

136

25,540

1,695

182,088

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

148

79,110

52

35,609

403 
 

270,629 

1,095

893,010

1,732

1,285,538

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

145

37,774

252

75,269

1,032

221,444

155

71,054

1,499 
 

343,030 

2,301

1,090,722

5,384

1,839,293
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

32,178

11

107,516

  
 

  

  

  

13

139,694

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

1,264

  
 

  

4

22

10

1,286

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

10

  
 

  

8

28

12

38

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

165

  
 

  

19

5,462

22

5,627

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

13

105,019

16

114,302

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

23

2,487

  

  

3

1

1 
 

1,762 

5

1,493

32

5,743

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

202

  
 

  

  

  

8

202

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

27

2,488

2

32,178

37

118,436

2 
 

1,767 

50

112,024

118

266,893
 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 10 295 618 27,212

  Yukon Territory 0 15,849 78 174,745
  Alberta 2 0 1,131 60,415

  Northwest Territory 0 0 253 155,476

  Saskatchewan 5 7 304 209,934
  Manitoba 0 0 211 44,769

  Ontario 12 0 915 26,061

  Quebec 2 0 915 793,485
  Newfoundland 1 0 123 13,268

  New Brunswick 1 3 240 255

  Nova Scotia 0 0 228 500
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 1 10 60 34,215

Total 34 16,163 5,086 1,540,376
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 17 2   10 2 5     107 55

Northwest 112 91 79 107 12 22 2 2 366 216
Northern California 7   23   5           

Southern California 7   6   6 1 2   32 3

Northern Rockies 12 4 5 5 2 4     33 42
Eastern Great Basin 15 8 19 12 10 7     183 35

Western Great Basin 11 6 20 3 6 2     13   

Southwest     7 2         1   
Rocky Mountain 1   4 20 2       18 3

Eastern Area                 4   

Southern Area       40           6
Total 182 111 163 199 45 41 4 2 757 360
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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